combined effect of vitamin D3 (VD3) and omega-3 fatty acid (n-3FAs) supplementations 

(D+) with the independent effect of two supplements on plasma HbA1c (A1c) and serum 

C-peptide (CP) levels in one hundred and fifteen healthy Jordanian participants with 

vitamin D deficiency (VDD).  

Methodology One hundred thirty-six (136) participants enrolled in the study, 115 

participants with VDD aged (30-64) years were recruited, and compliant with the study 

procedure were divided into four groups: (1) Control (n=21), (2) VD (n=30) treated with 

(50.000 IU/week) Cholecalciferol, (3) n-3FAs (n=30) received (1000) mg/daily of n-